

SUBJECT TO PROTECTIVE ORDER

No. 19-70115

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

NATIONAL FAMILY FARM COALITION, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, *et al.*,

Respondents,

and

MONSANTO COMPANY,

Intervenor-Respondent.

**ON PETITION FOR REVIEW FROM THE UNITED STATES
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

PETITIONERS' OPENING BRIEF (REDACTED)

CENTER FOR FOOD SAFETY
George A. Kimbrell
Sylvia Shih-Yau Wu
Amy van Saun
2009 NE Alberta St., Suite 207
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 271-7372
gkimbrell@centerforfoodsafety.org
swu@centerforfoodsafety.org
avansaun@centerforfoodsafety.org

CENTER FOR BIOLOGICAL
DIVERSITY
Stephanie M. Parent
PO Box 11374
Portland, OR 97211
T: (971) 717-6404
SParent@biologicaldiversity.org
Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
ISSUES PRESENTED	2
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
I. XTENDIMAX AND GENETICALLY ENGINEERED CROPS.....	3
II. THE 2016 APPROVAL.....	5
III. 2017-2018: TWO SEASONS OF CATASTROPHIC CROP DAMAGE.	7
IV. 2018 REGISTRATION DECISION.	12
V. PROCEDURAL HISTORY.....	13
ARGUMENT	14
I. EPA VIOLATED FIFRA.	14
A. EPA Failed to Make the Required “Unacceptable Frequencies or Levels” of Drift Finding.	15
B. EPA Failed to Meet the Conditional New Use Data Requirements.	17
C. The 2018 Registration Is Not Supported By Substantial Evidence.	21
1. 2018 Changes Will Not Fix the Drift Crisis.....	21
2. The Volatility Assessment is Not Supported by Substantial Evidence.	25

3.	EPA Hinged its Decision on An Impossible to Follow Label.....	29
4.	EPA Failed To Weigh the True Costs and Inflated the Benefits.	32
II.	EPA VIOLATED THE ESA.	36
A.	EPA Applied the Wrong Standard.....	38
1.	ESA Standards Are Different from FIFRA Standards.....	38
2.	EPA Unlawfully Applied Its FIFRA Standard and Risk Assessment Process to Arbitrarily Conclude “No Effect.”	44
B.	The Record Shows XtendiMax “May Affect” Hundreds of Endangered Species, Requiring Consultation.....	49
C.	EPA’s Action Area Machinations Violated the ESA.....	52
1.	EPA Unlawfully Restricted the Action Area.....	52
2.	EPA Arbitrarily and Capriciously Eliminated Most Species from the Crop Field “Action Area.”	55
3.	Reliance on Mitigation Means Consultation Should Be Compelled.....	58
4.	EPA’s 57-Foot Buffer as “Mitigation” to Limit the Action Area and Conclude “No Effect” is Unsupportable.....	59
5.	Even Applying a 57-foot Buffer, EPA Ignored Effects.	64
D.	EPA Failed to Comply with the ESA on Designated Critical Habitat.....	66

1.	EPA Applied the Wrong Standard.	67
2.	EPA Unlawfully Excluded From Consideration All Critical Habitats Not Containing Sprayed Fields Occupied By Listed Species.....	70
E.	EPA’s Scope Was Unlawfully Narrow, Failing to Consider All of the Pesticide.....	72
III.	THE COURT SHOULD VACATE THE REGISTRATION.....	74
	CONCLUSION	75

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Federal Cases	
<i>All. for the Wild Rockies v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 907 F.3d 1105 (9th Cir. 2018).....	74
<i>City of Tacoma, Washington v. F.E.R.C.</i> , 460 F.3d 53 (D.C. Cir. 2006)	39
<i>Conner v. Burford</i> , 848 F.2d 1441 (9th Cir. 1988).....	58
<i>Containerfreight Corp. v. United States</i> , 752 F.2d 419 (9th Cir. 1985).....	14
<i>Cottonwood Envtl. Law Ctr. v. U.S. Forest Serv.</i> , 789 F.3d 1075 (9th Cir. 2015).....	41
<i>Ctr. for Biological Diversity v. U.S. Bureau of Land Mgmt.</i> , 698 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2012).....	42
<i>Ctr. for Food Safety v. Vilsack</i> , 718 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2013).....	3
<i>Daniels-Hall v. Nat'l Educ. Ass'n</i> , 629 F.3d 992 (9th Cir. 2010).....	49
<i>Friends of Earth, Inc. v. Laidlaw Envt'l Serv. (TOC), Inc.</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000).....	1
<i>Gifford Pinchot Task Force v. U.S. Fish & Wildlife Service</i> , 378 F.3d 1059 (9th Cir. 2004), amended, 387 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2004).....	72
<i>Greenpeace v. Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 55 F. Supp. 2d 1248 (W.D. Wash. 1999).....	68, 69
<i>Humane Soc. of U.S. v. Locke</i> , 626 F.3d 1040 (9th Cir. 2010).....	74

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Hunt v. Wash. State Apple Advert. Comm'n,</i> 432 U.S. 333 (1977).....	1
<i>Idaho Farm Bureau v. Babbitt,</i> 58 F.3d 1392 (9th Cir. 1995).....	74
<i>Karuk Tribe of California v. U.S. Forest Serv.,</i> 681 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2012).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Kern Cty. Farm Bureau v. Allen,</i> 450 F.3d 1072 (9th Cir. 2006).....	40, 48
<i>California ex rel. Lockyer v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.,</i> 575 F.3d 999 (9th Cir. 2009).....	39, 41
<i>Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass'n of the U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</i> 463 U.S. 29 (1983).....	16, 73
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 735 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2013).....	17
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 857 F.3d 1030 (9th Cir. 2017).....	17
<i>Nat'l Res. Def. Council v. Kempthorne,</i> 506 F. Supp. 2d 322 (E.D. Cal. 2007)	71
<i>National Family Farm Coalition v. Environmental Protection Agency, No. 17-70196</i> (9th Cir., Jan. 20, 2017) (<i>Dicamba I</i>)	9, 10, 13, 14, 30
<i>Native Ecosystems Council v. Dombeck,</i> 304 F.3d 886 (9th Cir. 2002).....	52
<i>Pac. Rivers Council v. Thomas,</i> 30 F.3d 1050 (9th Cir. 1994).....	46
<i>Pollinator Stewardship Council v. U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency,</i> 806 F.3d 520 (9th Cir. 2015).....	<i>passim</i>

Federal Cases (Cont'd)	Page(s)
<i>Sec. & Exch. Comm'n v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	16
<i>Tennessee Valley Auth. v. Hill</i> , 437 U.S. 153 (1978).....	38, 41
<i>Thomas v. Peterson</i> , 753 F.2d 754 (9th Cir. 1985).....	42
<i>United Farm Workers of Am. v. Envt'l Prot. Agency</i> , 592 F.3d 1080 (9th Cir. 2010).....	1
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011).....	41, 51
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. EPA</i> , 413 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2005).....	40
<i>Washington Toxics Coal. v. U.S. Dep't of Interior, Fish & Wildlife Serv.</i> , 457 F. Supp. 2d 1158 (W.D. Wash. 2006).....	43, 73
Federal Statutes	
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)(A)	37
7 U.S.C. § 136(bb).....	32, 35
7 U.S.C. § 136(ee)	43
7 U.S.C. §§ 136a(c)(5)	17
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7).....	17, 18
7 U.S.C. § 136a(c)(7)(B)	18, 19, 20
7 U.S.C. § 136n(b).....	<i>passim</i>
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(i).....	67
16 U.S.C. § 1532(5)(A)(ii)	71

Federal Statutes (Cont'd)	Page(s)
16 U.S.C. §§ 1533(a)(3)(A)	66
16 U.S.C. § 1536(a)(2).....	38, 39, 40, 48, 66
Rules	
9th Cir. R. 28-2.7	14
Regulations	
40 C.F.R. § 23.6	1
40 C.F.R. § 152.113(a)(1)-(2)	19, 20
50 C.F.R. § 402.01(b)	39, 40
50 C.F.R. § 402.02	52, 73
50 C.F.R. § 402.12	52
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(a)	39, 40
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)	46
50 C.F.R. § 402.14(b)(1)	72
50 C.F.R. § 424.12(b)	67
Other Authorities	
51 Fed. Reg. 19,926 (June 3, 1986)	42
79 Fed. Reg. 48548 (Aug. 15, 2014).....	65
79 Fed. Reg. 59992 (Oct. 3, 2014)	65
82 Fed. Reg. 3186 (Jan. 11, 2017)	56, 65
Agric., Econ. Research Serv., <i>Farm Size and the Organization of U.S. Crop Farming</i> , tbl. 2 (2013), https://www.ers.usda.gov/webdocs/publications/45108/39359_err152.pdf	28

Other Authorities (Cont'd)	Page(s)
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv. & Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., <i>Endangered Species Consultation Handbook: Procedures for Conducting Consultation and Conference Activities Under Section 7 of the Endangered Species Act</i> , at E-13 (Mar. 1998).....	42, 71
Nat'l Acad. of Sci., <i>Assessing Risks to Endangered and Threatened Species from Pesticides</i> , Nat'l Acad. Press (2013), available at https://www.nap.edu/catalog/18344/assessing-risks-to-endangered-and-threatened-species-from-pesticides	49, 55, 57
Nat'l Marine Fisheries Serv., ESA Section 7 Consultation Biological Opinion, EPA Registration of Pesticides Containing Azinphos methyl, Bensulide, Dimethoate, Disulfoton, Ethoprop, Fenamiphos, Naled, Methamidophos, Methidathion, Methyl parathion, Phorate and Phosmet (Aug. 31, 2010) (Item #3), https://www.fisheries.noaa.gov/national/consultations/pesticide-consultations	48
U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Ecological Effects Test Guidelines OCSPP 850.2100: Avian Acute Oral Toxicity Test</i> (May 10, 2012), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPPT-2009-0154-0010	45
U.S. Envtl. Prot. Agency, <i>Fate, Transport and Transformation Test Guidelines: OPPTS 835.8100 Field Volatility</i> (Oct. 2008), https://www.regulations.gov/document?D=EPA-HQ-OPPT-2009-0152-0030	27
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., Endangered Species Glossary, https://www.fws.gov/nc-es/fish/glossary.pdf	70

Other Authorities (Cont'd)	Page(s)
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>International Recovery Plan: Whooping Crane (Grus americana)</i> , at 1 (Mar. 2007), <i>available at</i> http://www.fws.gov/uploadedFiles/ WHCR%20RP%20Final%207-21-2006.pdf	45
U.S. Fish & Wildlife Serv., <i>Karner Blue Butterfly Recovery Plan</i> (Sept. 2003), https://ecos.fws.gov/docs/recovery _plan/030919.pdf	56
